of Representatives of the United States, and to the administrator of the United States General Services Administration.

Approved April 21, 1972.

CHAPTER 1141

GAMBLING PROHIBITION TO BE REPEALED

(Second time passed)

H. J. R. 8

A JOINT RESOLUTION proposing an amendment to the Constitution of the State of Iowa repealing the prohibition against lotteries in order that they may be regulated by the general assembly.

Be It Resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. The following amendment to the Constitution of the 2 State of Iowa is hereby proposed:
- "Section twenty-eight (28) of Article three (III) of the Constitu-3
- 4 tion of the State of Iowa is hereby repealed."
- SEC. 2. The foregoing proposed amendment, having been adopted and agreed to by the Sixty-third General Assembly, Second Session,
- thereafter duly published, and now adopted and agreed to by the Sixty-fourth General Assembly in this Joint Resolution, shall be sub-
- mitted to the people of the state of Iowa at the general election in November of the year nineteen hundred seventy-two in the manner
- required by the Constitution of the State of Iowa and the laws of the
- state of Iowa.

CHAPTER 1142

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT ON CONVENING GENERAL ASSEMBLY

(First time passed)

H. J. R. 1004

A JOINT RESOLUTION proposing an amendment to the Constitution of the state of Iowa to provide means for the general assembly to convene itself into special session between regular sessions.

Be It Resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. The following amendment to the Constitution of the State of Iowa is hereby proposed:
- 3 Section two (2) of Article three (III) of the Constitution of the State of Iowa, as amended by amendment number one (1) of the
- Amendments of 1968 to the Constitution of the State of Iowa, is
- repealed and the following adopted in lieu thereof:

- The General Assembly shall meet in session on the second Monday of January of each year. Upon the written request to the presiding officer of each House of the General Assembly by two-thirds of the members of each House, the General Assembly shall convene in special session. The Governor of the state may convene the General Assembly by proclamation in the interim.
 - SEC. 2. The foregoing proposed amendment to the Constitution of the State of Iowa is hereby referred to the General Assembly to be chosen at the next general election for members of the General Assembly and the Secretary of State is directed to cause the same to be published for three consecutive months before the date of said election as provided by law.

CHAPTER 1143

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT ON APPROPRIATION OF FINES

(First time passed)

H. J. R. 2

A JOINT RESOLUTION proposing an amendment to the Constitution of the state of Iowa relating to the appropriation of fines as provided by law.

Be It Resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. The following amendment to the Constitution of the 2 State of Iowa is hereby proposed:
- 3 1. Section four (4), subdivision two (2) entitled "School Funds and School Lands", of Article nine (IX) of the Constitution of the State of Iowa is hereby repealed.
- 6 2. Section four (4) of Article twelve (XII) of the Constitution of the State of Iowa is hereby repealed.
- 1 Sec. 2. The foregoing proposed amendment to the Constitution of
- 2 the State of Iowa is hereby referred to the general assembly to be 3 chosen at the next general election for members of the general
- 4 assembly and the secretary of state is directed to cause the same to
- 5 be published for three consecutive months before the date of said
- 6 election as provided by law.